

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. JILL L. STEIN; JILL STEIN FOR PRESIDENT,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Oliver B. Hall
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
P.O. Box 21090
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 248-9294
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. vi

OPINIONS AND ORDERS ENTERED
IN PROCEEDINGS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

 A. The Presidential Primary Matching Payment
 Account Act 5

 B. This Lawsuit 7

 C. The Decision Below 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. 10

I. SECTION 9032(6) FRUSTRATES THE
PURPOSE OF THE ACT, SERVES NO
LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST
AND UNFAIRLY AND UNNECESSARILY
BURDENS MINOR PARTY CANDIDATES. . . 10

 A. SECTION 9032(6) FRUSTRATES THE
PURPOSE OF THE ACT BY
TERMINATING QUALIFIED MINOR
PARTY CANDIDATES' ELIGIBILITY IN
THE MIDST OF THEIR PRIMARY
ELECTION CAMPAIGNS. 11

B. SECTION 9032(6) DOES NOT FURTHER ANY LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST.	14
C. SECTION 9032(6) UNFAIRLY AND UNNECESSARILY BURDENS THE POLITICAL OPPORTUNITY OF MINOR PARTY CANDIDATES, INCLUDING PETITIONERS.	17
CONCLUSION.	19
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (July 21, 2023).	App. 1
Appendix B Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (July 21, 2023).	App. 12
Appendix C Statement of Reasons in Support of Repayment Determination after Administrative Review in the Federal Election Commission (October 29, 2021).	App. 14
Appendix D Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (August 31, 2023)	App. 41

Appendix E Order Denying Petition for Rehearing
En Banc in the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia
Circuit
(August 31, 2023) App. 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Com. to Elect Lyndon LaRouche v. FEC</i> , 613 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	18
<i>LaRouche v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 996 F.2d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	2, 11, 12, 16
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	3
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	17
<i>Simon v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 53 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	2, 3, 11, 12
<i>Stein v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 77 F.4th 868 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	1

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. V	1, 10
--------------------------------	-------

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 100.2(c)(4)	4
11 C.F.R. § 9032.9(a)(1)	6

11 C.F.R. § 9033.5(c)	6
11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(a) (1995).	12
11 C.F.R. § 9034.5(a)(1)	6
11 C.F.R. § 9034.5(a)(2)	6
11 C.F.R. § 9038.1	6
26 U.S.C. §§ 9031-9042	2, 5
26 U.S.C. § 9032(6).	i, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
26 U.S.C. § 9032(9).	4, 5, 12
26 U.S.C. § 9034(a).	5
26 U.S.C. § 9037	5
26 U.S.C. § 9038(a).	6
26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(1)	6
26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(2)	6
26 U.S.C. § 9041	1, 9
26 U.S.C. § 9041(a).	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
52 U.S.C. § 30101 <i>et seq.</i>	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Opinion (“AO”) 1975-44 (Socialist Workers
1976 National Campaign Committee) 4

AO 1995-45 (Dr. John Hagelin for President, 1996
Committee) 4

Final Audit Report of the Commission on Jill Stein
for President (October 11, 2011 – August 31,
2014), 4 n.9, available at [https://www.fec.gov/
resources/legal-resources/enforcement/
audits/2012/Jill_Stein_for_President/FinalAudit
ReportoftheCommission1323020.pdf](https://www.fec.gov/resources/legal-resources/enforcement/audits/2012/Jill_Stein_for_President/FinalAuditReportoftheCommission1323020.pdf). 7

**OPINIONS AND ORDERS ENTERED
IN PROCEEDINGS BELOW**

The repayment order entered by Respondent Federal Election Commission on October 29, 2021 is reported as LRA 1021.

The opinion of the Court of Appeals reviewing the agency order is reported at *Stein v. Federal Election Com'n*, 77 F.4th 868 (D.C. Cir. 2023).
